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Starn or Micricawn
Rurr JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STark
PEPARTMENT OF STATE
L avsoic

Tune 6, 2013

Brian Wilmot, Superintendent

Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona
Fducational Service District

2118 US 23 South

Alpena, Michigan 49707

Dear Superintendent Wilmot:

The Department of State (Depariment) has completed its ingtial investigation of the complaint
filed against you by Kenneth Short, which alleged that you violated section 57 of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the

disposition of M1 Short’s complaint.

The MCFA prohibits a public body or an individual acting on its behalf from “us[ing] or

- authoriz{ing] the use of funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property,
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure.” MCL 169,257(1). Expenditure is a term of art which includes “a
payment, donation, loan, or promise of payment of money or anything of ascertainable monetary
vahie for goods, materials, services, or facilities in assistance of, or in opposition to , , . the
qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question [.J” MCIL, 169.206(1). A knowmg violation
of section 57 is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(3).

The Act also requires the Department fo “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that there may be reason to believe that a
violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct or prevent additional
violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been committed. MCL
169.215(10)(a). The objective of an informal resolution is “to corvect the violation or prevent a

further violation [.]” 7d.

Mr. Short filed his complaint on February 4, 2013. You filed an answer on February 22, 2013,
and Mr, Short filed a rebuttal statement on March 6, 2013.

Mr, Short alleged that you improperly used public resources to 1) establish the Our Kids First
ballet question committee (the Committee), 2) establish the Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona
Education Service District’s (AMA ESD) administration building’s address as the address of
record for the Committee, 3) distribute a leiter on Committee letterhead (which included the
AMA BSD building address) soliciting contributions to the Committee and asking that domtmris
to be sent to the “District Office,” 4) establish a Committee website registered using the AMA
ESD administration building address, 5) post a letter on the Committee’s website asking teachers -
to contribute to the Committee by giving a check to “Tony Suszek at AMA ESD [,}” and 6) hold

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 187 FLOOR + 430 W, ALLEGAN ' LANSING, MICHIGAN 46818
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a community forum at an AMA ESD building with RSVPs going to a district employee at a
district telephone number or her district e-mail address.

As evidence, Mr. Short provided a copy of a letter on Committee letterhead dated November 29,
2012 which states “make your donation payable to Our ¥ids Fivst and send it to the District
Office. The checks will be delivered to the campaign treasurer.” (Emphasis provided.) M.
Short also provided the Committee’s Statement of Organization listing the AMA ESD -
administration building address as the Committee’s address, a printout of a page from the
Committee’s website with a “A Message to Area Teachers” asking teachers to “Make a
contribution by check to the “Our Kids First’ committee ¢/o Tony Suszek at AMA ESD [[]” an
advertisement paid for by the Committee which was published in the Janvary 30, 2013 4lcona
County Review which urges voters to vote yes at the February election, and a notice of a
community forum to be held at the AMA ESD administration building which was published

the January 30, 2013 Alcona County Review.

In response, you stated that the AMA ESD address was used on the Committee’s original
Statement of Organization, but that there was never an infent “to receive correspondence at this
qddress or to suggest that the campaign was run from that location.” Additionally, you stated

that “[merely listing the address on documents did not result in any expense to AMA ESD and
did not cause any AMA ESD property, facilities, equipment or resources to be utilized.” You
further stated that an amended Statement of Organization was filed listing an alternative address
for the Committee. You admit that the Committee’s website was created by Todd Kruger, an
AMA ESD employee, but you contend that it was created on Mr. Kruger’s own time, on Mr.
Kxuger’s personal equipment, and at Mr. Kruger’s expense.

You admit that you wrote two letiers, one to parents and grandparents and one to teachers, but
assert that these letters were authored on your own personal time. You argue that you did not
instruct teachers to mail their donations to Mr. Suszek and that Mr. Suszek did not receive “any
donations from area teachers mailed to the AMA office.” You assert that ne funds were mailed
to AMA ESD by area educators and “no mail clerks, secretaries or bookkeepers were utilized in
the collection of such funds.” You further state that “not a single fax has been sent or received
related to the campaign using the AMA ESD fax number [,]” and that the AMA ESD fax number
was nol included on the Committee’s amended Statement of Organization to “eliminate any
misconception of the use of AMA ESD equipment and property.” Finally, you admit that the
AMA ESD did have an informational forum open to all members of the AMA ESD community.
~ However, you further assert that there was no “Vote Yes” message delivered, no Our Kids First

campaign materials were used or available, and that the AMA ESD “has held other comumnunity
forums on a variety of educational matters.” Finally, you assert that the published notice for the
forum was properly paid for by AMA ESD and the RSVPs were “required in order to plan and
set up for the number of attendees.”

You provided a signed affidavit from Tony Suszek stating that he “acted as the volunteer
Designated Record Keeper solely and entirely on [his] own personal time [,]” that he “did not
receive any donations from area educators mailed to the address of AMA ESD 2118 US 23

South {J” that “[1]o mail clerks, secretaries, or bookkeepers were utilized in the collection of
such funds [,]” and that he “did not receive any campaign material faxed to [him] using the AMA.

ESD fax” nunber.
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In his rebuttal statement, Mr, Short responded that the Committee received $5,772 in
contributions before the Committee filed an amended Statement of Organization with a new
address and fax number, that neither you nor Mr. Suszek denied receiving contributions at the
administration building (you both only denied that contributions were mailed to the
administration building), that the AMA ESD “functioned as the registrant of the [Committee’s]
website and Mr. Kyueger used his official school district email address for related
correspondence[,]” and he reiterated that you instructed teachers to take contributions to “Tony

Suszek at AMA-ESD.”

The Department notes that My, Short has newly alleged the possibility that cash contributions
were collected prior to the formation of the Committee and these cash donations were then
“falsely claimed by employees of Mr. Wilmot” and then disclosed on the Committee’s pre-
election campaign finance statement. No evidence has been provided to support this SpGClﬁG
allegation, and the Department dismisses this allegation without p1c;ud1ce

The Act prohibits a school official from expending public money or using public resources to
further the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question. Mr, Short alleges that listing the
AMA ESD address and fax number on the Committee’s Statement of Organization gives rise to
an expenditure. However, the purpose of the address and fax number on the Statement of
Organization is to allow the appropriate filing official to have a means to contact the Commitiee
for filing and enforcement purposes, not to assist the passage or defeat of a ballot question, For
example, the filing official may find it necessary to contact the Commitiee to remind it of
upcoming filing deadlines, give notice of an error in a report, and so on. The mere submission of
an address and fax number to the filing official does not give rise fo an expenditure of public
resources by the Committee as that term is defined in the MCFA. This portion of Mr. Short’s

complaint is dismissed.

However, Mr. Short further alleges that the use of the AMA ESD address in the letterhead and
website also gives rise to a prohibited expenditure. The purpose of providing the AMA ESD
address on campaign materials is essentially to invite readers to contact the Committee for
campaign purposes and {o further the qualification or passage of the ballot question. Any contact
with the Commitiee at the AMA ESD administration building or through the AMA ESD fax

number would give rise to a prohibited expenditure.

The Department believes that the evidence may support a conclusion that contributions were
received and processed by Mr, Suszek during working hours at the AMA ESD administration
building. While you deny in your answer, and Mr. Suszek denies in his affidavit, that any

- contributions were mailed to the AMA ESD address provided on the letterhead and on the
Committee’s Statement of Organization, neither one of you addressed the allegation that Mr.
Suszek did, indeed, receive and process contributions at the AMA ESD administration building,
utilizing Mr. Suszek’s taxpayer-funded time and taxpayer-funded regowrces. It has long been the
position of the Department that receiving and processing contributions using public resources
gives rise to an expenditure in violation of the MCFA.

In the letter dated November 29, 2012, Bob Petrovich instructed recipients to “make your
donation payable to Qur ¥ids First and send it to the District Office.” Your letter {o area
teachers instructed teachers that they could “[m]ake a contribution by check to the “Our Kids
First” committee c/o Tony Suszek at AMA ESD.” The letter further indicated that the “cheeles
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will be delivered to the campaigi treasurer.” Please respond in writing to the following
questions, and provide documentation that supports your explanation: how many
contributions were collected by Mr. Suszek, or any other AMA ISD employek, at any
AMA ESD building; what was the amount of time during working hours that M. Suszek,
or any ofther AMA ESD employee, spent collecting and documenting these contributions;
and which AMA ESD resources, such as, but not limited to, paper, paperelips, envelopes,
computer seftware or hardware, pencils, pens, efc., were used to documenf or process these
confributions and what was the cost of these resources. '

Additionally, the Department believes that the evidence may support a conclusion that the
Committee expended public resources with regard to the Committee’s website. While you
contend that Mr. Kruger created and maintained the Committee’s website on his own time using
his own resources, the registration information provided by Mr. Short from godaddy.com -
indicates that Mr. Kruger registered the website with godaddy.com under “AMAESD” and used
his AMA ESD e-mail address as the contact address for the website. It is not only reasonable to
conchude that at a minimum Mr. Kruger’s email address was used for Committee correspondence
with godaddy.com, but also that Mr. Kruger may have used AMA ESD time and resources to
establish and maintain the website. Otherwise, it is reasonable to conclude that Mr. Kruger
would have used his personal email address and the Committee name for the contact
information. Please provide documentation of the time and resources used by Mr. Kruger
to create and maintain the Committee’s website, including the number of hours M.

- Kruger spent during work time and the number of emails sent and received regarding the

website at Mr, Kruger’s AMIA ILSD email address.

Mr. Short also alleged that the AMA ESD violated section 57 by holding a meeting regarding the
millage question at the AMA ESD building and placing an ad in the newspaper paid for by the
AMA ESD. You argue that this “was an informational forum open to all members of the AMA
ESD community.” You state that there was a “panel discussion held by the area superintendents
and questions were fielded from those in attendance.” Finally, you add that “no Our Kids First
campaign materials [were] used or available” and that “no “Vote YES® message [was]

delivered.”

Section 57(1Xb) provides that section 57(1) does not apply to “[t[he production or dissemination
of factual information concerning issues refevant to the function of the public body.” MCL

169.257(1)(b). The Department has explained that this exception applies when there is no
express advocacy’ contained in the commupicated information. You have stated that attendees
were not urged to take any specific action regarding the millage, and there is no evidence that
contradicts your contention. Therefore, the Department dismisses this portion of Mr, Short’s

complaint.

Mr. Short alleges that your letters urging parents, grandparents and teachers to support the
millage violate the Act. Though these letters written by you to parents, grandparents, and

The Department has determined that a communication contains express advocacy when it contains words such as
“vote for,” vote against,” “support,” “defeat,” or equivalent words or phrases. See Buckley v Valeo, 424 US 1, 44 n.

52 {1976).
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teachers do urge the readers to support the AMA ESD millage, one of the narrow exceptions to
section 57(1) applies to the circumstances here. Section 57(1)(f) states that section 57(1) does

not apply to:

An elected or appointed official or an employee of a public body

who, when not acting for a public body but is on his or her own

personal time, is expressing his or her own personal views, is

expending his or her own personal funds, or is providing his or ler
- own personal volunteer services.

MCL 169.257(1)(f). Even if these letters fall under the umbrella of the MICFA (which the

~ Department believes they do), no violation of section 57(1) occurred regarding the composition
and distribution of the two letters because you composed the letter on your own time and used
your own or the Committee’s resources — not public resources — 1o distribute or publish the
letters, and this activity falls within the exception contained in section 57(1)(f). For these
reasons, this portion of Mr.. Short’s complaint ig disinissed.

Finally, in your written response to the Department, please also address the new allegation
in Mr. Short’s rebuttal statement that the AMA ESD website contained a link fo the
Committee’s website, which urged visitors to vote yes on the millage, an d. previde

documentation that supports your explanation.

¥indly send your response and requested additional docomentafion regarding these
activities fo the Department by June 27, 2013. After its review of this additional information,

the Department will determine how to proceed with enforcement.

Sincerely,

B i A Borlborns
Loti A. Bourbonais ‘

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Kenneth Short
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-
- Lansweg =
In the Matter of: —
Brian Wilmot, Superintendent = 9 Eg
Anthony Suszek, Assistant Superintendent =~ =
Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona = =
Educational Service District e

2118 US 23 South
Alpena, Michigan 49767

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

Pﬁrsuarﬁ MCL §169.215(10) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL
§169.201 et seq.,‘the Secretary of State and Brian Wilmot, Anthony Suszek, and the Alpena—v
Montmorency-Alcona Educational Service District (Respondents) hereby enter into a
concilidtion agreement with respect to certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited
by the Act.

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondents
violated MCL §.1 69.257(1) by making improper expenditures by using public funds to expressly
advocate for the passage of a ballot proposal.

Thérefore, Respondents hereby voluntarily enter into this conciliation agreement and
assure the Secretary of State that Respondents will cofnply with the Act and the Rules
promulgated to implement the Act.

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondents certify that $220.38 has been
reimbursed to the Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona Educational Sérviée District from non-public

sources, which may include by way of example and not limitation, funds obtained from

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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Anthony Suszek

Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona

’ Educational Service District

Conciliation Agreement

Page 2

individuals, community organizations, or a ballot question committee. The Respondenté also

.agree to provide information about the need for compliance with the Act to their colleagues

(School Business Officials and Superintendents) through their associations (MAISA, MASA,

and MSBO) and in regional meétings. 4
The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement is in effect and

enforceable for four yéars from the date it is signed by the Secretary of .Statc.t or her duly

authorized representative.

The S-ecretary of State and Respondents ﬁlﬁher agfee that this agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the
alleged Viblation that resulted in the execution of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that the complaint and investigation
that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings,
except pursuant to this agreement. |

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement will not prevent
the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondenté further agree that the Respondents’ performance
under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings.

The Secretary of ‘State and Respondents further agree that this agreement, when signed,

shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State.
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The Secretary of State and Respondents finally agree that the signatories below are

 authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this

agreement on the date below.

RUTH JOHNSON
SECRETARY OF STATE

Chris opher M. Thomas, Di?éctor
Buﬂeau of Elections

Date:
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RESPONDENTS

Brian Wilmot

Superintendent

Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona
Educational Service District
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Anthony Suszek
Assistant Supermtendent

" Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona

Educational Service District
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